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2) ：脚控模式 连接牙科椅标准接头及牙科电动马达，配合无菌液体可实现对电动马达独

3)可调水量。

装箱清单

Adapter×1  

适配器×1

Power cord×1

电源线×1

Irriga�on tubing×1

支杆×1

User Manual×1 Infusion tube×2

说明书×1 输液管×2

Structure and func�on

结构及功能

Front

正面

Rear

背面

Water flow knob

水量旋钮

Clockwise: increase

顺时针：增加水量

Counterclockwise: reduce

逆时针：减少水量

Clamping handle

泵管卡扣

Ver�cal direc�on: lock pump cover

垂直方向：锁紧泵盖

Horizontal direc�on: loosen pump cover

水平方向：松开泵盖

Pump cover

泵盖

Connector with 
hose(connected to 
electric motor)  

牙科标准四孔接头

（接电动马达）

Suitable for FOOT 
mode

适用于：脚控模式

Dental handpiece 
connector(connect to 
dental chair unit)  

牙科标准四孔接口

（接牙科椅）

Suitable for FOOT mode

适用于：脚控模式
Adapter jack

适配器插孔

Power indicator

电源指示灯

A

A

F

F

Peristal�c Pump User Manual 智能蠕动泵使用说明书

Peristal�c pump can be used as an independent device along with other devices, or as a dedicated water 

supply device for dental electric motors

The features are as follows:

本蠕动泵装置可作为独立的供液配件与其余装置联用，也可作为牙科电动马达的专用供

1) ：自动模式 配合瓶装（袋装）液体可作为独立的供液配件与其余需要独立供液的装

1. 1.Introduc�on 简介

2.

2.

Precau�ons

警告

1)本装置严禁在高温、高湿,易燃、易爆和强电磁场环境中存放或使用。

2)长时间不使用时,应断开电源连接。

3)严禁液体溅入驱动器内部，以免损坏驱动器。

3.

3.

Control unit×1

主机×1

4.

4.

Mode switch:

模式开关：

A

A

O

O

AUTO mode

自动模式

OFF

供水关闭

F

F

FOOT mode

脚控模式

Mode indicator

模式指示灯

立供水，以完成特定的治疗。

水装置，特色如下：

置联用。

技术参数

Auto mode: 自动模式

Foot mode: 脚控模式

Device automa�cally supplies water without any connec�on or external control. 在此模式下，装置自动出水，无需任何连接及外部控制。

a) a)   Users need to operate dental chair foot pedal to control water supple.  在此模式下，用户需操作牙科椅脚踏板以控制出水。

  Instruc�ons:  使用方法：

Push the mode switch to the "A auto" mode to start water supply; 将模式开关推至“A 自动”档，即启动供水；

Rotate water flow knob to adjust. 旋转水量旋钮可调整出水量。

b) b)   Connect electric motor and dental handpiece connector.  需连接电动马达和牙科标准接头。

c) c)   Instruc�ons:  使用方法：
Push the mode switch to the "F foot" mode to start water supply; 将模式开关推至 “F 脚控”档；

By opera�ng the foot pedal of the dental chair, the electric 

motor and the water supply device can be synchronized start or stop

通过操作牙科椅的脚踏板可实现电动马达及本供水装置

的同步启动/关闭

Rotate water flow knob to adjust. 旋转水量旋钮可调整出水量。

输液管路安装

水平方向压下泵管卡扣，掀开泵盖（如图一）；

沿图示方向连接供液管路（如图二）；

压下泵盖，垂直方向扣紧泵管卡扣（如图三）；

将输液管出水口连接至其余设备需供水处。

注意：如果配合牙科电动马达使用，可能需要专门的外水道弯机。
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Figure 2 图二Figure 3 图三

6. Opera�on 6. 操作

7. Technical parameter 7.

Adapter power 适配器功率Input: a.c.100-240V 50/60Hz     Output: d.c.12V 3A 输入：a.c.100-240V 50/60Hz  输出：d.c.12V 3A 

20-250ml 20-250ml

≥0.3MPa ≥0.3MPa

Water flow 出水量

Air pressure 工作气压

a) a)

b) b)

5. Infusion tube instruc�on 5.
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Figure 1 图一

Electric motor

电动马达

Peristalc Pumps
本装置

Dental handpiece 
connector.

标准接头

电源开关:   开  O关

Power switch:   ON   OFF O

Ver1.0 Date:20210107 Ver1.1 Date:20201209

1)  Auto: As an independent water supply accessory, it connected with device that requires independent 

    water supply, and bottled (bag) liquid for water supply

2)  Foot: Connecting dental handpiece connector and the dental electric motor, and using sterile liquid at 

     the same time, it can independently offer water supply to the electric motor for treatments such as 

     tooth extraction.

3)  Adjustable water flow

1)  Forbidden to store or use in high temperature, high humidity, flammable, explosive and strong 

    electromagnetic field environment

2)  When not being used for a long time, disconnect power.

3)  Keep the drive from liquid to avoid any damage to the drive.

Packing List

a)  Press down clamping handle horizontally and lift pump cover (see Figure 1);

b)  Connect the infusion tube as shown in Figure 2;

c)  Press down pump cover and fasten clamping handle vertically (see Figure 3);

d)  Connect infusion tube to other device that needs water supply.

NOTE: If used with a dental electric motor, a special external waterway contra-angle may 
be required.
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